IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

N.S., ONLY CHILD OF DECEDENT, RYAN STOKES, BY AND THROUGH HER NATURAL MOTHER AND NEXT FRIEND, BRITTANY LEE; NARENE JAMES,

Petitioners,

v.

KANSAS CITY BOARD OF POLICE COMMISSIONERS; MICHAEL RADER; LELAND SHURIN; ANGELA WASSON-HUNT; ALVIN BROOKS; MAYOR SLY JAMES; DARRYL FORTE; RICHARD SMITH; WILLIAM THOMPSON; AND DAVID KENNER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Brian F. McCallister
THE McCallister
LAW FIRM, P.C.
917 West 43rd Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64111

Cynthia L. Short CLS MITIGATION & CONSULTING SERVICES, L.L.C. P.O. BOX 68217 Riverside, Missouri 64168

March 6, 2023

Raymond P. Tolentino
Counsel of Record
Tiffany R. Wright
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 699-0097
raymond.tolentino
@huslcivilrightsclinic.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RECONSIDER QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE PROPER APPLICATION OF THE "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED" TEST
A. The Circuit Split Is Genuine and Deep5
B. This Is a Clean Vehicle to Resolve the Split8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS GRAVELY WRONG AND SHOULD BE SUMMARILY REVERSED
CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Ashcroft v. al-Kidd, 563 U.S. 731 (2011)11
Badgerow v. Walters, 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022)3
Banks v. Hawkins, 999 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2021)
Cunningham v. Shelby County, 994 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2021)
Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)4
Est. of Smart v. City of Wichita, 951 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2020)8
Goffin v. Ashcraft, 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020)
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)3
Hamner v. Burls, 937 F.3d 1171 (8th Cir. 2019)5
Hormel v. Helvering, 312 U.S. 552 (1941)
In re Two Appeals Arising out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig., 994 F.2d 9561 (1st Cir. 1993)3
Kelsay v. Ernst, 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)5

Latits v. Phillips, 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017)7
Morrow v. Meachum, 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)
Nance v. Sammis, 586 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009)12, 13
Ngo v. Storlie, 495 F.3d 597 (8th Cir. 2007)12
Ramirez v. Escajeda, 44 F.4th 287 (5th Cir. 2022)6
Salazar v. Molina, 37 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2022)7
Swift v. Tyson, 41 U.S. 1 (1842)4
Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1 (1985)11, 12
Thompson v. Hubbard, 257 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2001)13
Tolan v. Cotton, 572 U.S. 650 (2014)10
Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)1, 7
Other Authorities
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018)3
